

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Alert Services, Inc.				C&B Medical, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Acetaminophen, 500 mg.	12	Bottle	\$8.17	\$98.04	Anda Inc (1000/btl)	4700006				
Alcohol, Isopropyl, 16-ounce bottle	34	Bottle								
Alcohol Prep Pads, 200 per box, 2"X1½"	35	Box	\$0.87	\$30.45	Dynarex (100/box)	2403103				
AsthmaPak Personal Care Kit or equal. Contains Personal Best® Peak Flow Meter with daily record chart, OptiHaler® Clear MDI drug delivery system, as well as self help booklet and video	3	Kit								
Audiometer, AC and Battery Operated (9V Battery Included) – Steady and pulsed tones, latex-free, 5-year warranty, battery life indicator, tone and response indicators. Ambco Pure Tone Model #650AB (AC/B) only	3	Each								
Bag, emergency professional, 9"H X 20"W X 13"L, Watts or equal	3	Each								
Balls, Cotton – 500 per package	34	Package								
Bandage, adhesive, non-latex, flexible fabric, sterile cushioned pad, 2" X 4½", 50 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, butterfly closure, 1¾" X 3/8", 100 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, elastic, Flexicon, 1 inch X 4.1 yards, 24 per package	14	Package								
Bandage, rubber elastic, 3 inches X 5 yards	16	Roll								
Basin, emesis, polypropylene, 10" long	6	Each					\$0.10	\$0.60	Medline 9"	YND80327
Blankets, thermal, 100% acrylic, 66" X 90", fully washable, fits twin or double bed. Beige	8	Each								
Book – <u>ABCs of Asthma</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Care of Students with Asthma in Schools</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Clinical Companion for Wong's Essentials of Pediatric Nursing</u>	8	Each								
Book – <u>Color Atlas of Dermatology</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Current Year Nursing Drug Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>-Current Year PDR® Nurse's Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Manual of School Health</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Medical Dictionary</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Pocket Guide to Pediatric Assessment</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse from the Black Lagoon</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse Source Book of Health Plans</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Spanish for the School Nurse's Office</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Taking Food Allergies to School</u>	1	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Alert Services, Inc.				C&B Medical, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Cabinet, first aid, wall-mounted, 12"W X 18"H X 4"D. Filled with first aid products, Moore Medical 57809 or equal	1	Each								
Cabinet, narcotics, Homak or equal, double door protection, two adjustable steel shelves. Autumn White, 24"W X 10"D X 30"H. School Health item #H24-124 or equal	1	Each								
Can, waste, step-on, steel, 6-gallon red biohazard waste can. Meets OSHA bloodborne pathogen standards for safe disposal/containment of infectious waste	3	Each								
Case, contact lens, two cases per package	3	Package								
Chart, Letter, Good-Lite LD, 10-foot only, 9" X 14" acuity cards	3	Each								
Chart, Symbol, for Good-Lite Only, three flash cards and control panel key	3	Each								
Chest, ice, seven-quart	3	Each								
Clippers, fingernail, 2½"	3	Each								
Container, Biohazard - Safety handle, "see-thru" lid, 150-180 syringes, 1-gallon capacity, Pro-Tec or equal	3	Each								
Containers, tooth, sturdy plastic, used to store a pulled tooth. _____ per package	8	Package								
Cotton Roll Dispenser, Crosstex or equal, holds approximately 50 rolls, 4" X 3½" X 2"	3	Each								
Cotton Rolls, Crosstex or equal, non-sterile, 1½", 2000 per box	13	Box								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest and drawers with aluminum pulls, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest, natural hardwood legs, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Counter, pill	3	Each								
Cream, Benadryl, 1-ounce tube	13	Each								
Cream, first aide, 1½ ounce	21	Each								
Cream, Nivea, 8-ounce original formula	21	Each								
Crusher, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, ring	3	Each								
Depressors, tongue, junior, 500 per box	25	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Alert Services, Inc.				C&B Medical, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Detector, middle ear fluid, including verification tube and disposable probe tips. EarCheck® Monitor or equal	3	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, 24-ounce trigger spray	34	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, gallon refill	25	Gallon								
Dispenser, alcohol, spill-proof, 8-ounce dispensing unit	3	Each								
Dispenser, pump, for gallon container of Hibiclens® antiseptic/antimicrobial hand wash	3	Each								
Envelopes, pill, 3½" X 2¼", 1000 per box	25	Box								
Floss, dental, waxed, 100 yards	13	Each								
Forceps, splinter, 3.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Forceps, tissue, 1X2 teeth, 5.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Gauze, rolls, 2", sterile bandage, 2" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gauze, rolls, 4", sterile bandage, 4" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gel, antibacterial, 8-ounce pump, Purell or equal	34	Each								
Gel, Avagard D, 3 oz.	3	Each								
Hammer, percussion, 7½", solid chrome/steel handle, solid rubber head	1	Each								
Hydrogen Peroxide, 3% solution, 16-ounce	37	Each								
Ibuprophen, 200 mg., 500 per bottle	37	Bottle								
Inhalants, Ammonia, 10 per box	37	Box								
Jars, glass, sundry, 5-jar set, stainless steel covers, labeled: Gauze, Cotton, Applicators, Bandages and Tongue Depressors	1	Set								
Kit, eyeglass repair	3	Kit								
Kit, sewing, contains minimum of three needles, various thread colors, small scissors, thimble, threader	3	Kit								
Lancets, E-Z Ject™ or equal, 200 per box	13	Box								
Lotion, Antiseptic - Avagard D, 16-ounce bottle	25	Each								
Manual – School Emergency Manual	3	Each								
Mask, Pocket, Laerdal™ or equal, with one-way valve, includes oxygen inlet and head strap	1	Each								
Meter, Glucose – With user guide and case	3	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Alert Services, Inc.				C&B Medical, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Strips, Testing - For use with above glucose meter, 100 per box	3	Box								
Meter, Peak Flow, Personal Best (SH Y61-100) or equal	3	Each								
Napkins, feminine, 24 per package	13	Package								
Nebulizer System, COMP-Air™ Compressor by OMRON or equal, 5-year warranty, 5.5 pounds	3	Each								
Occluder, Eye – Unbreakable plastic, 6 per package	3	Package								
Ointment, Triple Antibiotic, foil pack, 144's	25	Box								
Ophthalmoscope/Otoscope, 2.5 volt Halogen light source, AA or AAA batteries, includes reusable specula and disposable specula in case	3	Each								
Oximeter, Pulse, Nonin Onyx or equal, fits fingers .3" to 1", LED display, saturation rates 0-100%, 18-300 pulses per minute	3	Each								
Oximeter case, Nonin Onyx or equal, yellow	3	Each								
Pack, Fanny, Pick Enterprises pickpp001 or equal	3	Each								
Pack, Hot/Cold – 4" X 6", reusable gel compress, non-toxic and latex-free. May be microwaved for heat therapy, frozen for cold therapy. Conforms to shape of injured site, remains flexible when activated	13	Each								
Pads, Eye – Oval, 12 per box	3	Box								
Pads, gauze, sterile, 3" X 3", 100 per box	37	Box								
Pads, heating, deluxe, three fixed heats, dry	6	Each								
Pads, Sterile, Telfa, non-adherent, Curity® or equal, 2" X 3", 10 per box	37	Box								
Petroleum jelly, 3.25-ounce	32	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, adult, 1600 ml	3	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, child, 500 ml	3	Each								
Robi Comb, LiceGuard	3	Each								
Saline Solution for Eyes, 12-ounce	37	Each	\$2.22	\$82.14						
Scale, Health-O-Meter® only, includes height rod and casters, accurate ¼-pound units to 350 pounds, non-slip vinyl platform	3	Each								
Scissors, bandage, Lister or equal, 5½", stainless steel	3	Each								
Screener, Vision, Insta-Line™ Quantum, Complete - MacGill #91500 or equal	3	Each								
Shampoo, Rid Lice, Pediculicide or equal, with comb, 4-ounce bottle	21	Bottle					\$7.99	\$167.79	LiceGuard	1292481

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Alert Services, Inc.				C&B Medical, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Sheets, bed, cotton, white, 72" X 90"	8	Each					\$6.40	\$51.20	Medline (66"X104")	MDT218774Z
Sling, arm, adult Large, 15" X 9", disposable, muslin, envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult medium, 12½" X 7½", disposable, muslin envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult small, 10" X 6", disposable, muslin, envelope-type, with adjustable slide-type buckle	8	Each								
Sling, arm, child, 8" X 5", envelope-type, velcro closure, with adjustable slide-type buckle	13	Each								
Soap, Liquid, Dial® or equal, gallon refill	37	Gallon								
Soap Pump, Dial® or equal, 7.5-ounce	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each	\$7.59	\$22.77	Mabis	7770361				
Sphygmomanometer unit, child, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each	\$7.68	\$23.04	Mabis	7770341				
Sphygmomanometer unit, large adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, adult, 3½" X 18"	8	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, child, 3½" X 9"	8	Each								
Splints, finger, 2" X 4¼", Sam Splint or equal	8	Each								
Splints, Plastalume® or equal, nine sizes, three of each size, 13 of most frequently used, 40 per box	8	Box								
Spray, burn, 2-ounce pump	12	Each								
Station, eyewash safety, with reusable 32-ounce plastic bottle, 17½"X15"	4	Each								
Steri-Strips, ¼" X 3", 150 per box, 3M or equal	18	Box								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, adult	3	Each								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, pediatric	3	Each								
Sticks, pediculosis screening, 6", 100 per box	23	Box								
Suction unit, DeVilbiss AE-7200 or equal, with carrying case, runs on AC power or battery, 80-550mmHg vacuum and 27 lpm flow	3	Each								
Tablets, glucose, 50 per box	12	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Alert Services, Inc.				C&B Medical, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Tampons, 40 per package	45	Package								
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 1 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box								
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 2 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box								
Tape, surgical, hypoallergenic, latex-free, ½ inch X 5 yards, 24 rolls per box	35	Box								
Test, Color Discrimination, Waggoner HRR Color Vision Test (School Health Y11-279 or equal	3	Each								
Thermometer, electric, with probe covers, Welch Allyn SureTemp or equal	3	Each								
Thermometer, single use, 3M Tempa-DOT or equal, 100 per box	25	Box								
Towelettes, cleansing, must meet OSHA standard for use as an "antiseptic" towelette, 50 per box	37	Box								
Towels, bath, terry cloth, 22" X 44", white	10	Each								
Tray, clean-up, Clini-Trol Master Tray or equal. Contains 1 Citri-Zorb, 1 red biohazard bag, 2 latex gloves, 1 Scoop and Scraper, 1 Chloro-Sol Bleach Packet	3	Each								
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, diagonal	3	Each								
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, pointed	3	Each								
Valve, one-way replacement, Laerdal la820400 or equal	4	Each					\$2.06	\$8.24	Dynarex	49223900
Video - "Bloodborne Pathogens"/Preview Tape?	3	Each								
Video - "Head Lice to Dead Lice"	1	Each								
Wash, hand, antiseptic/antimicrobial, Hibiclens®, gallon	13	Gallon								
Wax, orthodontic	20	Each								
Wheelchair with swing-away detachable, elevating leg rest, padded calf pads, 16" wide seat, 24" rear tire, molded footplates, armrests, and 8" front casters. Black leatherette or tough embossed upholstery. Weight capacity 250 pounds. Seat measures 16"D X 18"W	1	Each								
Wipes, audio, 4" X 6½", 36 per canister	33	Canister								
Wipes, baby, alcohol-free, unscented, in a pop-up container, 224 per tub	33	Tub								
Wrap, Coban™ or equal, self-adhesive, 3 inches X 5 yards	17	Roll								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS		Alert Services, Inc.					C&B Medical, Inc.			
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Catalog Discount, All Other Items			20%				10%			
Special Instructions							Put name of contact person and call-back number on PO			
EPCNT			No				Yes			
Minimum Order			Orders under \$50 subject to \$5 minimal sales service charge.				None			
Freight			Orders over \$250 freight paid, under \$250 will be added to invoice				0-\$25=\$8; \$25.01-\$50=\$9.50; \$50.01-\$100=11.25; \$100.01-\$150=\$15.50; \$150.01-\$200=\$18.50; \$200.01-\$300=\$20.50; \$300.01-\$399=\$22.50; \$400+=Free			

** = Awarded to two vendors; either vendor may be used when purchasing the Welch Allyn Sure Temp electric thermometer.

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Elite Biomedical				Henry Schein, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Acetaminophen, 500 mg.	12	Bottle								
Alcohol, Isopropyl, 16-ounce bottle	34	Bottle								
Alcohol Prep Pads, 200 per box, 2"X1¼"	35	Box								
AsthmaPak Personal Care Kit or equal. Contains Personal Best® Peak Flow Meter with daily record chart, OptiHaler® Clear MDI drug delivery system, as well as self-help booklet and video	3	Kit								
Audiometer, AC and Battery Operated (9V Battery Included) – Steady and pulsed tones, latex-free, 5-year warranty, battery life indicator, tone and response indicators. Ambco Pure Tone Model #650AB (AC/B) only	3	Each	\$800.00	\$2,400.00		E650AB				
Bag, emergency professional, 9"H X 20"W X 13"L, Watts or equal	3	Each								
Balls, Cotton – 500 per package	34	Package								
Bandage, adhesive, non-latex, flexible fabric, sterile cushioned pad, 2" X 4½", 50 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, butterfly closure, 1¼" X 3/8", 100 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, elastic, Flexicon, 1 inch X 4.1 yards, 24 per package	14	Package								
Bandage, rubber elastic, 3 inches X 5 yards	16	Roll								
Basin, emesis, polypropylene, 10" long	6	Each								
Blankets, thermal, 100% acrylic, 66" X 90", fully washable, fits twin or double bed. Beige	8	Each					\$9.76	\$78.08	Calderon	508-3902
Book – <u>ABCs of Asthma</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Care of Students with Asthma in Schools</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Clinical Companion for Wong's Essentials of Pediatric Nursing</u>	8	Each								
Book – <u>Color Atlas of Dermatology</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Current Year Nursing Drug Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>-Current Year PDR® Nurse's Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Manual of School Health</u>	1	Each								
Book – Medical Dictionary	1	Each								
Book - <u>Pocket Guide to Pediatric Assessment</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse from the Black Lagoon</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse Source Book of Health Plans</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Spanish for the School Nurse's Office</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Taking Food Allergies to School</u>	1	Each					\$6.56	\$6.56	Food Allergies at School	307-6284

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Elite Biomedical				Henry Schein, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Cabinet, first aid, wall-mounted, 12"W X 18"H X 4"D. Filled with first aid products, Moore Medical 57809 or equal	1	Each								
Cabinet, narcotics, Homak or equal, double door protection, two adjustable steel shelves. Autumn White, 24"W X 10"D X 30"H. School Health item #H24-124 or equal	1	Each								
Can, waste, step-on, steel, 6-gallon red biohazard waste can. Meets OSHA bloodborne pathogen standards for safe disposal/containment of infectious waste	3	Each								
Case, contact lens, two cases per package	3	Package								
Chart, Letter, Good-Lite LD, 10-foot only, 9" X 14" acuity cards	3	Each								
Chart, Symbol, for Good-Lite Only, three flash cards and control panel key	3	Each								
Chest, ice, seven-quart	3	Each								
Clippers, fingernail, 2¼"	3	Each								
Container, Biohazard - Safety handle, "see-thru" lid, 150-180 syringes, 1-gallon capacity, Pro-Tec or equal	3	Each								
Containers, tooth, sturdy plastic, used to store a pulled tooth. _____ per package	8	Package	\$4.50	\$36.00	THC (144/case)	EBCHST				
Cotton Roll Dispenser, Crosstex or equal, holds approximately 50 rolls, 4" X 3½" X 2"	3	Each								
Cotton Rolls, Crosstex or equal, non-sterile, 1½", 2000 per box	13	Box								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest and drawers with aluminum pulls, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest, natural hardwood legs, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Counter, pill	3	Each								
Cream, Benadryl, 1-ounce tube	13	Each								
Cream, first aide, 1½ ounce	21	Each								
Cream, Nivea, 8-ounce original formula	21	Each								
Crusher, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, ring	3	Each								
Depressors, tongue, junior, 500 per box	25	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Elite Biomedical				Henry Schein, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Detector, middle ear fluid, including verification tube and disposable probe tips. EarCheck® Monitor or equal	3	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, 24-ounce trigger spray	34	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, gallon refill	25	Gallon								
Dispenser, alcohol, spill-proof, 8-ounce dispensing unit	3	Each								
Dispenser, pump, for gallon container of Hibiclens® antiseptic/antimicrobial hand wash	3	Each					\$1.46	\$4.38	Hibiclens	310-1745
Envelopes, pill, 3½" X 2¼", 1000 per box	25	Box								
Floss, dental, waxed, 100 yards	13	Each	\$1.00	\$13.00	Johnson & Johnson	SDS1100023 H				
Forceps, splinter, 3.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Forceps, tissue, 1X2 teeth, 5.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Gauze, rolls, 2", sterile bandage, 2" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package					\$2.25	\$56.25	Henry Schein Inc (2" X 4.1 yds)	104-2739
Gauze, rolls, 4", sterile bandage, 4" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gel, antibacterial, 8-ounce pump, Purell or equal	34	Each								
Gel, Avagard D, 3 oz.	3	Each								
Hammer, percussion, 7½", solid chrome/steel handle, solid rubber head	1	Each					\$1.62	\$1.62	Chanby	378-9015
Hydrogen Peroxide, 3% solution, 16-ounce	37	Each								
Ibuprophen, 200 mg., 500 per bottle	37	Bottle								
Inhalants, Ammonia, 10 per box	37	Box					\$1.56	\$57.72	Pacc-Kit	692-0432
Jars, glass, sundry, 5-jar set, stainless steel covers, labeled: Gauze, Cotton, Applicators, Bandages and Tongue Depressors	1	Set								
Kit, eyeglass repair	3	Kit								
Kit, sewing, contains minimum of three needles, various thread colors, small scissors, thimble, threader	3	Kit								
Lancets, E-Z Ject™ or equal, 200 per box	13	Box								
Lotion, Antiseptic - Avagard D, 16-ounce bottle	25	Each								
Manual – School Emergency Manual	3	Each								
Mask, Pocket, Laerdal™ or equal, with one-way valve, includes oxygen inlet and head strap	1	Each					\$9.93	\$9.93	Laerdal	220-4495
Meter, Glucose – With user guide and case	3	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Elite Biomedical				Henry Schein, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Strips, Testing - For use with above glucose meter, 100 per box	3	Box								
Meter, Peak Flow, Personal Best (SH Y61-100) or equal	3	Each								
Napkins, feminine, 24 per package	13	Package								
Nebulizer System, COMP-Air™ Compressor by OMRON or equal, 5-year warranty, 5.5 pounds	3	Each					\$25.88	\$77.64	Comp-Air	673-5794
Occluder, Eye – Unbreakable plastic, 6 per package	3	Package								
Ointment, Triple Antibiotic, foil pack, 144's	25	Box								
Ophthalmoscope/Otoscope, 2.5 volt Halogen light source, AA or AAA batteries, includes reusable specula and disposable specula in case	3	Each								
Oximeter, Pulse, Nonin Onyx or equal, fits fingers .3" to 1", LED display, saturation rates 0-100%, 18-300 pulses per minute	3	Each					\$177.18	\$531.54	Nonin Onyx	608-5668
Oximeter case, Nonin Onyx or equal, yellow	3	Each								
Pack, Fanny, Pick Enterprises pickpp001 or equal	3	Each								
Pack, Hot/Cold – 4" X 6", reusable gel compress, non-toxic and latex-free. May be microwaved for heat therapy, frozen for cold therapy. Conforms to shape of injured site, remains flexible when activated	13	Each								
Pads, Eye – Oval, 12 per box	3	Box								
Pads, gauze, sterile, 3" X 3", 100 per box	37	Box								
Pads, heating, deluxe, three fixed heats, dry	6	Each								
Pads, Sterile, Telfa, non-adherent, Curity® or equal, 2" X 3", 10 per box	37	Box								
Petroleum jelly, 3.25-ounce	32	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, adult, 1600 ml	3	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, child, 500 ml	3	Each								
Robi Comb, LiceGuard	3	Each								
Saline Solution for Eyes, 12-ounce	37	Each								
Scale, Health-O-Meter ® only, includes height rod and casters, accurate ¼-pound units to 350 pounds, non-slip vinyl platform	3	Each								
Scissors, bandage, Lister or equal, 5½", stainless steel	3	Each								
Screeener, Vision, Insta-Line™ Quantum, Complete - MacGill #91500 or equal	3	Each								
Shampoo, Rid Lice, Pediculicide or equal, with comb, 4-ounce bottle	21	Bottle								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Elite Biomedical				Henry Schein, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Sheets, bed, cotton, white, 72" X 90"	8	Each								
Sling, arm, adult Large, 15" X 9", disposable, muslin, envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult medium, 12½" X 7½", disposable, muslin envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult small, 10" X 6", disposable, muslin, envelope-type, with adjustable slide-type buckle	8	Each								
Sling, arm, child, 8" X 5", envelope-type, velcro closure, with adjustable slide-type buckle	13	Each								
Soap, Liquid, Dial® or equal, gallon refill	37	Gallon								
Soap Pump, Dial® or equal, 7.5-ounce	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, child, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, large adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, adult, 3½" X 18"	8	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, child, 3½" X 9"	8	Each								
Splints, finger, 2" X 4¼", Sam Splint or equal	8	Each								
Splints, Plastalume® or equal, nine sizes, three of each size, 13 of most frequently used, 40 per box	8	Box								
Spray, burn, 2-ounce pump	12	Each								
Station, eyewash safety, with reusable 32-ounce plastic bottle, 17½"X15"	4	Each								
Steri-Strips, ¼" X 3", 150 per box, 3M or equal	18	Box					\$24.47	\$440.46	Henry Schein Inc	900-4315
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, adult	3	Each								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, pediatric	3	Each								
Sticks, pediculosis screening, 6", 100 per box	23	Box								
Suction unit, DeVilbiss AE-7200 or equal, with carrying case, runs on AC power or battery, 80-550mmHg vacuum and 27 lpm flow	3	Each								
Tablets, glucose, 50 per box	12	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Elite Biomedical				Henry Schein, Inc.				
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	
Tampons, 40 per package	45	Package									
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 1 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box									
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 2 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box									
Tape, surgical, hypoallergenic, latex-free, ½ inch X 5 yards, 24 rolls per box	35	Box					\$4.97	\$173.95	Dukal	101-4305	
Test, Color Discrimination, Waggoner HRR Color Vision Test (School Health Y11-279 or equal	3	Each									
Thermometer, electric, with probe covers, Welch Allyn SureTemp or equal	3	Each									
Thermometer, single use, 3M Tempa-DOT or equal, 100 per box	25	Box					\$8.63	\$215.75	NexTemp	771-4464	
Towelettes, cleansing, must meet OSHA standard for use as an "antiseptic" towelette, 50 per box	37	Box					\$1.57	\$58.09	Triad	113-5741	
Towels, bath, terry cloth, 22" X 44", white	10	Each									
Tray, clean-up, Clini-Trol Master Tray or equal. Contains 1 Citri-Zorb, 1 red biohazard bag, 2 latex gloves, 1 Scoop and Scraper, 1 Chloro-Sol Bleach Packet	3	Each									
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, diagonal	3	Each					\$0.88	\$2.64	Chanby	378-7700	
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, pointed	3	Each									
Valve, one-way replacement, Laerdal la820400 or equal	4	Each									
Video - "Bloodborne Pathogens"/Preview Tape?	3	Each									
Video - "Head Lice to Dead Lice"	1	Each									
Wash, hand, antiseptic/antimicrobial, Hibiclens®, gallon	13	Gallon									
Wax, orthodontic	20	Each									
Wheelchair with swing-away detachable, elevating leg rest, padded calf pads, 16" wide seat, 24" rear tire, molded footplates, armrests, and 8" front casters. Black leatherette or tough embossed upholstery. Weight capacity 250 pounds. Seat measures 16"D X 18"W	1	Each					\$147.37	\$147.37	Medical Depot 916	986-9375	
Wipes, audio, 4" X 6½", 36 per canister	33	Canister									
Wipes, baby, alcohol-free, unscented, in a pop-up container, 224 per tub	33	Tub									
Wrap, Coban™ or equal, self-adhesive, 3 inches X 5 yards	17	Roll									

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Elite Biomedical				Henry Schein, Inc.					
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number		
Catalog Discount, All Other Items											15%	
Special Instructions			Send PO to 14112 Dream River Tr, Haslet, TX 76052									
EPCNT			No				Yes					
Minimum Order			No minimum									
Freight			d on weight for orders over 50 pounds; free if under 50 po				\$9.00 for any order under \$125.00; manufacturer's freight charges apply for all equipment; i.e. ice machines, furniture, etc.; all orders subject to fuel surcharge; hazardous materials subject to DOT Hazardous Materials Handling Charge					

** = Awarded to two vendors; either vendor may be used when purchasing the Welch Allyn Sure Temp electric thermometer.

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Kentron Health Care, Inc.				Medco Supply Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Acetaminophen, 500 mg.	12	Bottle								
Alcohol, Isopropyl, 16-ounce bottle	34	Bottle								
Alcohol Prep Pads, 200 per box, 2"X1¼"	35	Box								
AsthmaPak Personal Care Kit or equal. Contains Personal Best® Peak Flow Meter with daily record chart, OptiHaler® Clear MDI drug delivery system, as well as self help booklet and video	3	Kit								
Audiometer, AC and Battery Operated (9V Battery Included) – Steady and pulsed tones, latex-free, 5-year warranty, battery life indicator, tone and response indicators. Ambco Pure Tone Model #650AB (AC/B) only	3	Each								
Bag, emergency professional, 9"H X 20"W X 13"L, Watts or equal	3	Each								
Balls, Cotton – 500 per package	34	Package					\$1.71	\$58.14	Kendall Curity	61015M
Bandage, adhesive, non-latex, flexible fabric, sterile cushioned pad, 2" X 4½", 50 per box	34	Box	\$2.39	\$81.26	Kentron	880124				
Bandage, butterfly closure, 1¼" X 3/8", 100 per box	34	Box	\$1.49	\$50.66	Dynarex	3615				
Bandage, elastic, Flexicon, 1 inch X 4.1 yards, 24 per package	14	Package					\$4.14	\$57.96	Flexicon	25025M
Bandage, rubber elastic, 3 inches X 5 yards	16	Roll	\$0.33	\$5.28	Kentron	660623				
Basin, emesis, polypropylene, 10" long	6	Each								
Blankets, thermal, 100% acrylic, 66" X 90", fully washable, fits twin or double bed. Beige	8	Each								
Book – <u>ABCs of Asthma</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Care of Students with Asthma in Schools</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Clinical Companion for Wong's Essentials of Pediatric Nursing</u>	8	Each								
Book – <u>Color Atlas of Dermatology</u>	1	Each					\$48.96	\$48.96		25523
Book - <u>Current Year Nursing Drug Handbook</u>	1	Each					\$29.48	\$29.48		264659
Book - <u>-Current Year PDR® Nurse's Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Manual of School Health</u>	1	Each					\$43.99	\$43.99		47852
Book – <u>Medical Dictionary</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Pocket Guide to Pediatric Assessment</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse from the Black Lagoon</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse Source Book of Health Plans</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Spanish for the School Nurse's Office</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Taking Food Allergies to School</u>	1	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Kentron Health Care, Inc.				Medco Supply Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Cabinet, first aid, wall-mounted, 12"W X 18"H X 4"D. Filled with first aid products, Moore Medical 57809 or equal	1	Each								
Cabinet, narcotics, Homak or equal, double door protection, two adjustable steel shelves. Autumn White, 24"W X 10"D X 30"H. School Health item #H24-124 or equal	1	Each								
Can, waste, step-on, steel, 6-gallon red biohazard waste can. Meets OSHA bloodborne pathogen standards for safe disposal/containment of infectious waste	3	Each								
Case, contact lens, two cases per package	3	Package								
Chart, Letter, Good-Lite LD, 10-foot only, 9" X 14" acuity cards	3	Each								
Chart, Symbol, for Good-Lite Only, three flash cards and control panel key	3	Each								
Chest, ice, seven-quart	3	Each					\$16.10	\$48.30	Little Playmate Elite	73710
Clippers, fingernail, 2¼"	3	Each								
Container, Biohazard - Safety handle, "see-thru" lid, 150-180 syringes, 1-gallon capacity, Pro-Tec or equal	3	Each								
Containers, tooth, sturdy plastic, used to store a pulled tooth. _____ per package	8	Package								
Cotton Roll Dispenser, Crosstex or equal, holds approximately 50 rolls, 4" X 3½" X 2"	3	Each					\$14.79	\$44.37	Crosstex (4"X3.3"X2")	31018m
Cotton Rolls, Crosstex or equal, non-sterile, 1½", 2000 per box	13	Box								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest and drawers with aluminum pulls, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest, natural hardwood legs, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Counter, pill	3	Each								
Cream, Benadryl, 1-ounce tube	13	Each								
Cream, first aide, 1½ ounce	21	Each								
Cream, Nivea, 8-ounce original formula	21	Each					\$4.40	\$92.40	Nivea Original Lotion 8.4-ounce	264862
Crusher, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, ring	3	Each					\$4.24	\$12.72	A-Supply	48009m
Depressors, tongue, junior, 500 per box	25	Box	\$2.75	\$68.75	Kentron	450525				

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Kentron Health Care, Inc.				Medco Supply Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Detector, middle ear fluid, including verification tube and disposable probe tips. EarCheck® Monitor or equal	3	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, 24-ounce trigger spray	34	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, gallon refill	25	Gallon								
Dispenser, alcohol, spill-proof, 8-ounce dispensing unit	3	Each								
Dispenser, pump, for gallon container of Hibiclens® antiseptic/antimicrobial hand wash	3	Each								
Envelopes, pill, 3½" X 2¼", 1000 per box	25	Box								
Floss, dental, waxed, 100 yards	13	Each								
Forceps, splinter, 3.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Forceps, tissue, 1X2 teeth, 5.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Gauze, rolls, 2", sterile bandage, 2" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gauze, rolls, 4", sterile bandage, 4" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package	\$2.45	\$61.25	Kentron	441004				
Gel, antibacterial, 8-ounce pump, Purell or equal	34	Each					\$1.30	\$44.20	Triad	3496m
Gel, Avagard D, 3 oz.	3	Each					\$2.28	\$6.84	Avagard D (3-ounce)	09221
Hammer, percussion, 7½", solid chrome/steel handle, solid rubber head	1	Each								
Hydrogen Peroxide, 3% solution, 16-ounce	37	Each								
Ibuprophen, 200 mg., 500 per bottle	37	Bottle								
Inhalants, Ammonia, 10 per box	37	Box								
Jars, glass, sundry, 5-jar set, stainless steel covers, labeled: Gauze, Cotton, Applicators, Bandages and Tongue Depressors	1	Set								
Kit, eyeglass repair	3	Kit								
Kit, sewing, contains minimum of three needles, various thread colors, small scissors, thimble, threader	3	Kit								
Lancets, E-Z Ject™ or equal, 200 per box	13	Box								
Lotion, Antiseptic - Avagard D, 16-ounce bottle	25	Each					\$8.38	\$209.50	Avagard D (16.9 ounces)	09222
Manual – School Emergency Manual	3	Each								
Mask, Pocket, Laerdal™ or equal, with one-way valve, includes oxygen inlet and head strap	1	Each								
Meter, Glucose – With user guide and case	3	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Kentron Health Care, Inc.				Medco Supply Co.				
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	
Strips, Testing - For use with above glucose meter, 100 per box	3	Box									
Meter, Peak Flow, Personal Best (SH Y61-100) or equal	3	Each									
Napkins, feminine, 24 per package	13	Package					\$2.75	\$35.75	Always with Wings (10/box)		265161
Nebulizer System, COMP-Air™ Compressor by OMRON or equal, 5-year warranty, 5.5 pounds	3	Each									
Occluder, Eye – Unbreakable plastic, 6 per package	3	Package									
Ointment, Triple Antibiotic, foil pack, 144's	25	Box					\$8.24	\$206.00	Medique		22335
Ophthalmoscope/Otoscope, 2.5 volt Halogen light source, AA or AAA batteries, includes reusable specula and disposable specula in case	3	Each									
Oximeter, Pulse, Nonin Onyx or equal, fits fingers .3" to 1", LED display, saturation rates 0-100%, 18-300 pulses per minute	3	Each									
Oximeter case, Nonin Onyx or equal, yellow	3	Each					\$15.00	\$45.00	Nonin Onyx Yellow		265191
Pack, Fanny, Pick Enterprises pickpp001 or equal	3	Each									
Pack, Hot/Cold – 4" X 6", reusable gel compress, non-toxic and latex-free. May be microwaved for heat therapy, frozen for cold therapy. Conforms to shape of injured site, remains flexible when activated	13	Each	\$0.39	\$5.07	Kentron (5"X7")	570057					
Pads, Eye – Oval, 12 per box	3	Box									
Pads, gauze, sterile, 3" X 3", 100 per box	37	Box	\$2.35	\$86.95	Kentron	331201					
Pads, heating, deluxe, three fixed heats, dry	6	Each									
Pads, Sterile, Telfa, non-adherent, Curity® or equal, 2" X 3", 10 per box	37	Box									
Petroleum jelly, 3.25-ounce	32	Each									
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, adult, 1600 ml	3	Each					\$10.10	\$30.30	Laerdal "The Bag II"		555937
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, child, 500 ml	3	Each					\$10.10	\$30.30	Laerdal "The Bag II"		S55938
Robi Comb, LiceGuard	3	Each					\$20.24	\$60.72			66358
Saline Solution for Eyes, 12-ounce	37	Each									
Scale, Health-O-Meter ® only, includes height rod and casters, accurate ¼-pound units to 350 pounds, non-slip vinyl platform	3	Each									
Scissors, bandage, Lister or equal, 5½", stainless steel	3	Each	\$0.89	\$2.67	Kentron	RI 144					
Screeener, Vision, Insta-Line™ Quantum, Complete - MacGill #91500 or equal	3	Each									
Shampoo, Rid Lice, Pediculicide or equal, with comb, 4-ounce bottle	21	Bottle									

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Kentron Health Care, Inc.				Medco Supply Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Sheets, bed, cotton, white, 72" X 90"	8	Each								
Sling, arm, adult Large, 15" X 9", disposable, muslin, envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each					\$2.05	\$12.30	Procare	262965
Sling, arm, adult medium, 12½" X 7½", disposable, muslin envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each					\$2.05	\$12.30	Procare	262964
Sling, arm, adult small, 10" X 6", disposable, muslin, envelope-type, with adjustable slide-type buckle	8	Each					\$2.05	\$16.40	Procare	262963
Sling, arm, child, 8" X 5", envelope-type, velcro closure, with adjustable slide-type buckle	13	Each					\$2.05	\$26.65	Procare	262962
Soap, Liquid, Dial® or equal, gallon refill	37	Gallon					\$8.40	\$310.80	DermaKleen	31140m
Soap Pump, Dial® or equal, 7.5-ounce	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, child, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, large adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each	\$8.95	\$26.85	Kentron	777702				
Splints, arm, reusable, adult, 3½" X 18"	8	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, child, 3½" X 9"	8	Each								
Splints, finger, 2" X 4¼", Sam Splint or equal	8	Each					\$0.75	\$6.00	Sam	33523m
Splints, Plastalume® or equal, nine sizes, three of each size, 13 of most frequently used, 40 per box	8	Box								
Spray, burn, 2-ounce pump	12	Each								
Station, eyewash safety, with reusable 32-ounce plastic bottle, 17½"X15"	4	Each								
Steri-Strips, ¼" X 3", 150 per box, 3M or equal	18	Box								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, adult	3	Each					\$40.95	\$122.85	3M Littmann	81242
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, pediatric	3	Each								
Sticks, pediculosis screening, 6", 100 per box	23	Box								
Suction unit, DeVilbiss AE-7200 or equal, with carrying case, runs on AC power or battery, 80-550mmHg vacuum and 27 lpm flow	3	Each								
Tablets, glucose, 50 per box	12	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Kentron Health Care, Inc.				Medco Supply Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Tampons, 40 per package	45	Package					\$2.15	\$96.75	GoodSense (20/box)	267566
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 1 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box	\$3.65	\$127.75	Kentron	705111				
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 2 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box								
Tape, surgical, hypoallergenic, latex-free, ½ inch X 5 yards, 24 rolls per box	35	Box								
Test, Color Discrimination, Waggoner HRR Color Vision Test (School Health Y11-279 or equal	3	Each								
Thermometer, electric, with probe covers, Welch Allyn SureTemp or equal	3	Each								
Thermometer, single use, 3M Tempa-DOT or equal, 100 per box	25	Box								
Towelettes, cleansing, must meet OSHA standard for use as an "antiseptic" towelette, 50 per box	37	Box								
Towels, bath, terry cloth, 22" X 44", white	10	Each								
Tray, clean-up, Clini-Trol Master Tray or equal. Contains 1 Citri-Zorb, 1 red biohazard bag, 2 latex gloves, 1 Scoop and Scraper, 1 Chloro-Sol Bleach Packet	3	Each					\$3.95	\$11.85	Medco pg 396	53306
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, diagonal	3	Each								
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, pointed	3	Each								
Valve, one-way replacement, Laerdal la820400 or equal	4	Each								
Video - "Bloodborne Pathogens"/Preview Tape?	3	Each								
Video - "Head Lice to Dead Lice"	1	Each								
Wash, hand, antiseptic/antimicrobial, Hibiclens®, gallon	13	Gallon								
Wax, orthodontic	20	Each								
Wheelchair with swing-away detachable, elevating leg rest, padded calf pads, 16" wide seat, 24" rear tire, molded footplates, armrests, and 8" front casters. Black leatherette or tough embossed upholstery. Weight capacity 250 pounds. Seat measures 16"D X 18"W	1	Each								
Wipes, audio, 4" X 6½", 36 per canister	33	Canister								
Wipes, baby, alcohol-free, unscented, in a pop-up container, 224 per tub	33	Tub								
Wrap, Coban™ or equal, self-adhesive, 3 inches X 5 yards	17	Roll								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS		Kentron Health Care, Inc.				Medco Supply Co.				
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Catalog Discount, All Other Items							0-18%			
Special Instructions							On POs, refer to Medco Bid #100289014.			
EPCNT			Yes				Yes			
Minimum Order			\$100				None			
Freight			Free on orders above \$250.00				Orders over \$90 are quoted F.O.B. destination via UPS Ground or motor freights. Capital items may incur liftgate, inside delivery or installation charges. Certain other items may incur FAA required hazardous material fee of \$22.50.			

** = Awarded to two vendors; either vendor may be used when purchasing the Welch Allyn Sure Temp electric thermometer.

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Moore Medical LLC				Recept Pharmacy			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Acetaminophen, 500 mg.	12	Bottle								
Alcohol, Isopropyl, 16-ounce bottle	34	Bottle	\$0.95	\$32.30	NDC	81768				
Alcohol Prep Pads, 200 per box, 2"X1 1/4"	35	Box								
AsthmaPak Personal Care Kit or equal. Contains Personal Best® Peak Flow Meter with daily record chart, OptiHaler® Clear MDI drug delivery system, as well as self-help booklet and video	3	Kit								
Audiometer, AC and Battery Operated (9V Battery Included) – Steady and pulsed tones, latex-free, 5-year warranty, battery life indicator, tone and response indicators. Ambco Pure Tone Model #650AB (AC/B) only	3	Each								
Bag, emergency professional, 9"H X 20"W X 13"L, Watts or equal	3	Each								
Balls, Cotton – 500 per package	34	Package								
Bandage, adhesive, non-latex, flexible fabric, sterile cushioned pad, 2" X 4 1/2", 50 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, butterfly closure, 1 1/4" X 3/8", 100 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, elastic, Flexicon, 1 inch X 4.1 yards, 24 per package	14	Package								
Bandage, rubber elastic, 3 inches X 5 yards	16	Roll								
Basin, emesis, polypropylene, 10" long	6	Each								
Blankets, thermal, 100% acrylic, 66" X 90", fully washable, fits twin or double bed. Beige	8	Each								
Book – <u>ABCs of Asthma</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Care of Students with Asthma in Schools</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Clinical Companion for Wong's Essentials of Pediatric Nursing</u>	8	Each								
Book – <u>Color Atlas of Dermatology</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Current Year Nursing Drug Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>-Current Year PDR® Nurse's Handbook</u>	1	Each	\$27.60	\$27.60	Majors Scientific Books	94512				
Book – <u>Manual of School Health</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Medical Dictionary</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Pocket Guide to Pediatric Assessment</u>	1	Each	\$6.90	\$6.90	EMS Advantage PEDI-WHEEL	53396				
Book - <u>School Nurse from the Black Lagoon</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse Source Book of Health Plans</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Spanish for the School Nurse's Office</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Taking Food Allergies to School</u>	1	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Moore Medical LLC				Recept Pharmacy			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Cabinet, first aid, wall-mounted, 12"W X 18"H X 4"D. Filled with first aid products, Moore Medical 57809 or equal	1	Each	\$62.70	\$62.70	Moore	57809				
Cabinet, narcotics, Homak or equal, double door protection, two adjustable steel shelves. Autumn White, 24"W X 10"D X 30"H. School Health item #H24-124 or equal	1	Each								
Can, waste, step-on, steel, 6-gallon red biohazard waste can. Meets OSHA bloodborne pathogen standards for safe disposal/containment of infectious waste	3	Each	\$31.15	\$93.45	Moore (5 gallon)	81935				
Case, contact lens, two cases per package	3	Package	\$1.21	\$3.63	Apothecary Products	90076				
Chart, Letter, Good-Lite LD, 10-foot only, 9" X 14" acuity cards	3	Each								
Chart, Symbol, for Good-Lite Only, three flash cards and control panel key	3	Each								
Chest, ice, seven-quart	3	Each								
Clippers, fingernail, 2¼"	3	Each	\$0.30	\$0.90	W. E. Bassett	43767				
Container, Biohazard - Safety handle, "see-thru" lid, 150-180 syringes, 1-gallon capacity, Pro-Tec or equal	3	Each	\$2.45	\$7.35	Coudien	34983				
Containers, tooth, sturdy plastic, used to store a pulled tooth. _____ per package	8	Package								
Cotton Roll Dispenser, Crosstex or equal, holds approximately 50 rolls, 4" X 3½" X 2"	3	Each								
Cotton Rolls, Crosstex or equal, non-sterile, 1½", 2000 per box	13	Box								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest and drawers with aluminum pulls, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest, natural hardwood legs, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Counter, pill	3	Each								
Cream, Benadryl, 1-ounce tube	13	Each	\$0.75	\$9.75	Sheffield Labs (Ban-Itch)	87102				
Cream, first aide, 1½ ounce	21	Each								
Cream, Nivea, 8-ounce original formula	21	Each								
Crusher, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, pill	3	Each	\$1.11	\$3.33	Apothecary Products	65332				
Cutter, ring	3	Each								
Depressors, tongue, junior, 500 per box	25	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS			Moore Medical LLC				Recept Pharmacy			
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Detector, middle ear fluid, including verification tube and disposable probe tips. EarCheck® Monitor or equal	3	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, 24-ounce trigger spray	34	Each	\$6.70	\$227.80	Envirocide (Metrex)	53857				
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, gallon refill	25	Gallon	\$19.15	\$478.75	Envirocide (Metrex)	53858				
Dispenser, alcohol, spill-proof, 8-ounce dispensing unit	3	Each	\$4.31	\$12.93	Tech Med	82402				
Dispenser, pump, for gallon container of Hibiclens® antiseptic/antimicrobial hand wash	3	Each								
Envelopes, pill, 3½" X 2¼", 1000 per box	25	Box								
Floss, dental, waxed, 100 yards	13	Each								
Forceps, splinter, 3.5", stainless steel	3	Each	\$0.47	\$1.41	Miltex	77304				
Forceps, tissue, 1X2 teeth, 5.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Gauze, rolls, 2", sterile bandage, 2" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gauze, rolls, 4", sterile bandage, 4" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gel, antibacterial, 8-ounce pump, Purell or equal	34	Each								
Gel, Avagard D, 3 oz.	3	Each								
Hammer, percussion, 7½", solid chrome/steel handle, solid rubber head	1	Each								
Hydrogen Peroxide, 3% solution, 16-ounce	37	Each	\$0.40	\$14.80	NDC	92997				
Ibuprophen, 200 mg., 500 per bottle	37	Bottle	\$6.96	\$257.52	Major	88906				
Inhalants, Ammonia, 10 per box	37	Box								
Jars, glass, sundry, 5-jar set, stainless steel covers, labeled: Gauze, Cotton, Applicators, Bandages and Tongue Depressors	1	Set	\$26.25	\$26.25	Tech Med	84466				
Kit, eyeglass repair	3	Kit	\$1.11	\$3.33	Apothecary Products	81300				
Kit, sewing, contains minimum of three needles, various thread colors, small scissors, thimble, threader	3	Kit								
Lancets, E-Z Ject™ or equal, 200 per box	13	Box	\$1.15	\$14.95	Moore (100/box)	86878				
Lotion, Antiseptic - Avagard D, 16-ounce bottle	25	Each								
Manual – School Emergency Manual	3	Each								
Mask, Pocket, Laerdal™ or equal, with one-way valve, includes oxygen inlet and head strap	1	Each								
Meter, Glucose – With user guide and case	3	Each	\$11.09	\$33.27	Moore	84223				

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Moore Medical LLC				Receipt Pharmacy			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Strips, Testing - For use with above glucose meter, 100 per box	3	Box	\$11.13	\$33.39	Moore (50/box)	84224				
Meter, Peak Flow, Personal Best (SH Y61-100) or equal	3	Each	\$9.80	\$29.40	Personal Best	90750				
Napkins, feminine, 24 per package	13	Package								
Nebulizer System, COMP-Air™ Compressor by OMRON or equal, 5-year warranty, 5.5 pounds	3	Each								
Occluder, Eye – Unbreakable plastic, 6 per package	3	Package								
Ointment, Triple Antibiotic, foil pack, 144's	25	Box								
Ophthalmoscope/Otoscope, 2.5 volt Halogen light source, AA or AAA batteries, includes reusable specula and disposable specula in case	3	Each								
Oximeter, Pulse, Nonin Onyx or equal, fits fingers .3" to 1", LED display, saturation rates 0-100%, 18-300 pulses per minute	3	Each								
Oximeter case, Nonin Onyx or equal, yellow	3	Each								
Pack, Fanny, Pick Enterprises pickpp001 or equal	3	Each								
Pack, Hot/Cold – 4" X 6", reusable gel compress, non-toxic and latex-free. May be microwaved for heat therapy, frozen for cold therapy. Conforms to shape of injured site, remains flexible when activated	13	Each								
Pads, Eye – Oval, 12 per box	3	Box								
Pads, gauze, sterile, 3" X 3", 100 per box	37	Box								
Pads, heating, deluxe, three fixed heats, dry	6	Each	\$9.29	\$55.74	McKesson	89595				
Pads, Sterile, Telfa, non-adherent, Curity® or equal, 2" X 3", 10 per box	37	Box	\$0.96	\$35.52	Medique	91705				
Petroleum jelly, 3.25-ounce	32	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, adult, 1600 ml	3	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, child, 500 ml	3	Each								
Robi Comb, LiceGuard	3	Each								
Saline Solution for Eyes, 12-ounce	37	Each								
Scale, Health-O-Meter ® only, includes height rod and casters, accurate ¼-pound units to 350 pounds, non-slip vinyl platform	3	Each	\$167.78	\$503.34	Health-O-Meter	32150/4790 1				
Scissors, bandage, Lister or equal, 5½", stainless steel	3	Each								
Screeners, Vision, Insta-Line™ Quantum, Complete - MacGill #91500 or equal	3	Each								
Shampoo, Rid Lice, Pediculicide or equal, with comb, 4-ounce bottle	21	Bottle								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Moore Medical LLC				Receipt Pharmacy			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Sheets, bed, cotton, white, 72" X 90"	8	Each								
Sling, arm, adult Large, 15" X 9", disposable, muslin, envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult medium, 12½" X 7½", disposable, muslin envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult small, 10" X 6", disposable, muslin, envelope-type, with adjustable slide-type buckle	8	Each								
Sling, arm, child, 8" X 5", envelope-type, velcro closure, with adjustable slide-type buckle	13	Each								
Soap, Liquid, Dial® or equal, gallon refill	37	Gallon								
Soap Pump, Dial® or equal, 7.5-ounce	3	Each	\$1.91	\$5.73	Dial	62331				
Sphygmomanometer unit, adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, child, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, large adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, adult, 3½" X 18"	8	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, child, 3½" X 9"	8	Each	\$0.67166	\$5.37	Morrison (2"x9", sold 6/pkg for \$4.03)	47788				
Splints, finger, 2" X 4¼", Sam Splint or equal	8	Each								
Splints, Plastalume® or equal, nine sizes, three of each size, 13 of most frequently used, 40 per box	8	Box	\$28.64	\$229.12	Plastalume	88928				
Spray, burn, 2-ounce pump	12	Each	\$1.48	\$17.76	Water Jel	63939				
Station, eyewash safety, with reusable 32-ounce plastic bottle, 17½"X15"	4	Each	\$25.59	\$102.36	Moore (18.75"x15.25")	43651				
Steri-Strips, ¼" X 3", 150 per box, 3M or equal	18	Box								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, adult	3	Each								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, pediatric	3	Each	\$74.65	\$223.95	3M Littman Classic II	60237				
Sticks, pediculosis screening, 6", 100 per box	23	Box	\$1.79	\$41.17	Moore (1000/box)	69715				
Suction unit, DeVilbiss AE-7200 or equal, with carrying case, runs on AC power or battery, 80-550mmHg vacuum and 27 lpm flow	3	Each								
Tablets, glucose, 50 per box	12	Box					\$5.03	\$60.36	Can-Am Care	0839605436 3

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS			Moore Medical LLC				Receipt Pharmacy			
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Tampons, 40 per package	45	Package								
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 1 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box								
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 2 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box	\$3.52	\$123.20	Dukal (6/box)	71566				
Tape, surgical, hypoallergenic, latex-free, ½ inch X 5 yards, 24 rolls per box	35	Box								
Test, Color Discrimination, Waggoner HRR Color Vision Test (School Health Y11-279 or equal	3	Each								
Thermometer, electric, with probe covers, Welch Allyn SureTemp or equal	3	Each								
Thermometer, single use, 3M Tempa-DOT or equal, 100 per box	25	Box								
Towelettes, cleansing, must meet OSHA standard for use as an "antiseptic" towelette, 50 per box	37	Box								
Towels, bath, terry cloth, 22" X 44", white	10	Each								
Tray, clean-up, Clini-Trol Master Tray or equal. Contains 1 Citri-Zorb, 1 red biohazard bag, 2 latex gloves, 1 Scoop and Scraper, 1 Chloro-Sol Bleach Packet	3	Each								
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, diagonal	3	Each								
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, pointed	3	Each	\$0.47	\$1.41	Miltex	77304				
Valve, one-way replacement, Laerdal la820400 or equal	4	Each								
Video - "Bloodborne Pathogens"/Preview Tape?	3	Each								
Video - "Head Lice to Dead Lice"	1	Each								
Wash, hand, antiseptic/antimicrobial, Hibiclens®, gallon	13	Gallon	\$40.79	\$530.27	Hibiclens	37892				
Wax, orthodontic	20	Each	\$0.51	\$10.20	McKesson	78145				
Wheelchair with swing-away detachable, elevating leg rest, padded calf pads, 16" wide seat, 24" rear tire, molded footplates, armrests, and 8" front casters. Black leatherette or tough embossed upholstery. Weight capacity 250 pounds. Seat measures 16"D X 18"W	1	Each								
Wipes, audio, 4" X 6½", 36 per canister	33	Canister								
Wipes, baby, alcohol-free, unscented, in a pop-up container, 224 per tub	33	Tub								
Wrap, Coban™ or equal, self-adhesive, 3 inches X 5 yards	17	Roll	\$0.78	\$13.26	Moore (sold 4/box for \$3.12)	79415	XX	XX	XX	XX

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS		Moore Medical LLC				Recept Pharmacy				
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Catalog Discount, All Other Items			16%							
Special Instructions			Always reference Bid Number 346862SQ on Purchase Order, and send it to the attention of "Bid/Quote Department"							
EPCNT			Yes				Yes			
Minimum Order							None			
Freight			Included in pricing				None			

** = Awarded to two vendors; either vendor may be used when purchasing the Welch Allyn Sure Temp electric thermometer.

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS			School Health Corp.				School Nurse Supply, Inc.			
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Acetaminophen, 500 mg.	12	Bottle								
Alcohol, Isopropyl, 16-ounce bottle	34	Bottle								
Alcohol Prep Pads, 200 per box, 2"X1¼"	35	Box								
AsthmaPak Personal Care Kit or equal. Contains Personal Best® Peak Flow Meter with daily record chart, OptiHaler® Clear MDI drug delivery system, as well as self-help booklet and video	3	Kit	\$23.33	\$69.99	Respironics	61107				
Audiometer, AC and Battery Operated (9V Battery Included) – Steady and pulsed tones, latex-free, 5-year warranty, battery life indicator, tone and response indicators. Ambco Pure Tone Model #650AB (AC/B) only	3	Each								
Bag, emergency professional, 9"H X 20"W X 13"L, Watts or equal	3	Each	\$84.00	\$252.00	Watts	40016				
Balls, Cotton – 500 per package	34	Package								
Bandage, adhesive, non-latex, flexible fabric, sterile cushioned pad, 2" X 4½", 50 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, butterfly closure, 1¾" X 3/8", 100 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, elastic, Flexicon, 1 inch X 4.1 yards, 24 per package	14	Package								
Bandage, rubber elastic, 3 inches X 5 yards	16	Roll								
Basin, emesis, polypropylene, 10" long	6	Each								
Blankets, thermal, 100% acrylic, 66" X 90", fully washable, fits twin or double bed. Beige	8	Each								
Book – <u>ABCs of Asthma</u>	1	Each	\$6.82	\$6.82	10 1891383043	11136				
Book – <u>Care of Students with Asthma in Schools</u>	1	Each	\$31.40	\$31.40	NASN	11339				
Book - <u>Clinical Companion for Wong's Essentials of Pediatric Nursing</u>	8	Each								
Book – <u>Color Atlas of Dermatology</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Current Year Nursing Drug Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>-Current Year PDR® Nurse's Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Manual of School Health</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Medical Dictionary</u>	1	Each					\$27.00	\$27.00	Merriam Webster's	82114
Book - <u>Pocket Guide to Pediatric Assessment</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse from the Black Lagoon</u>	1	Each	\$2.33	\$2.33	13 9780590503129	11128				
Book - <u>School Nurse Source Book of Health Plans</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Spanish for the School Nurse's Office</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Taking Food Allergies to School</u>	1	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	School Health Corp.				School Nurse Supply, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Cabinet, first aid, wall-mounted, 12"W X 18"H X 4"D. Filled with first aid products, Moore Medical 57809 or equal	1	Each								
Cabinet, narcotics, Homak or equal, double door protection, two adjustable steel shelves. Autumn White, 24"W X 10"D X 30"H. School Health item #H24-124 or equal	1	Each	\$370.00	\$370.00	Lakeside	24107				
Can, waste, step-on, steel, 6-gallon red biohazard waste can. Meets OSHA bloodborne pathogen standards for safe disposal/containment of infectious waste	3	Each								
Case, contact lens, two cases per package	3	Package								
Chart, Letter, Good-Lite LD, 10-foot only, 9" X 14" acuity cards	3	Each								
Chart, Symbol, for Good-Lite Only, three flash cards and control panel key	3	Each								
Chest, ice, seven-quart	3	Each								
Clippers, fingernail, 2¼"	3	Each								
Container, Biohazard - Safety handle, "see-thru" lid, 150-180 syringes, 1-gallon capacity, Pro-Tec or equal	3	Each								
Containers, tooth, sturdy plastic, used to store a pulled tooth. _____ per package	8	Package								
Cotton Roll Dispenser, Crosstex or equal, holds approximately 50 rolls, 4" X 3½" X 2"	3	Each								
Cotton Rolls, Crosstex or equal, non-sterile, 1½", 2000 per box	13	Box								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest and drawers with aluminum pulls, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each	\$621.00	\$621.00	WMC Biltmore	24270				
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest, natural hardwood legs, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each	\$354.00	\$354.00	Biltmore	21139				
Counter, pill	3	Each	\$5.44	\$16.32	Health Care Log	90245				
Cream, Benadryl, 1-ounce tube	13	Each								
Cream, first aide, 1½ ounce	21	Each	\$1.45	\$30.45	Ambix Lab	43263				
Cream, Nivea, 8-ounce original formula	21	Each								
Crusher, pill	3	Each	\$1.67	\$5.01	Health Ent.	90073				
Cutter, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, ring	3	Each								
Depressors, tongue, junior, 500 per box	25	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	School Health Corp.				School Nurse Supply, Inc.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Detector, middle ear fluid, including verification tube and disposable probe tips. EarCheck® Monitor or equal	3	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, 24-ounce trigger spray	34	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, gallon refill	25	Gallon								
Dispenser, alcohol, spill-proof, 8-ounce dispensing unit	3	Each								
Dispenser, pump, for gallon container of Hibiclens® antiseptic/antimicrobial hand wash	3	Each								
Envelopes, pill, 3½" X 2¼", 1000 per box	25	Box	\$15.46	\$386.50	Graham Field	90018				
Floss, dental, waxed, 100 yards	13	Each								
Forceps, splinter, 3.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Forceps, tissue, 1X2 teeth, 5.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Gauze, rolls, 2", sterile bandage, 2" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gauze, rolls, 4", sterile bandage, 4" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gel, antibacterial, 8-ounce pump, Purell or equal	34	Each								
Gel, Avagard D, 3 oz.	3	Each								
Hammer, percussion, 7½", solid chrome/steel handle, solid rubber head	1	Each								
Hydrogen Peroxide, 3% solution, 16-ounce	37	Each								
Ibuprophen, 200 mg., 500 per bottle	37	Bottle								
Inhalants, Ammonia, 10 per box	37	Box								
Jars, glass, sundry, 5-jar set, stainless steel covers, labeled: Gauze, Cotton, Applicators, Bandages and Tongue Depressors	1	Set								
Kit, eyeglass repair	3	Kit								
Kit, sewing, contains minimum of three needles, various thread colors, small scissors, thimble, threader	3	Kit								
Lancets, E-Z Ject™ or equal, 200 per box	13	Box								
Lotion, Antiseptic - Avagard D, 16-ounce bottle	25	Each								
Manual – School Emergency Manual	3	Each								
Mask, Pocket, Laerdal™ or equal, with one-way valve, includes oxygen inlet and head strap	1	Each								
Meter, Glucose – With user guide and case	3	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS			School Health Corp.				School Nurse Supply, Inc.			
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Strips, Testing - For use with above glucose meter, 100 per box	3	Box								
Meter, Peak Flow, Personal Best (SH Y61-100) or equal	3	Each								
Napkins, feminine, 24 per package	13	Package								
Nebulizer System, COMP-Air™ Compressor by OMRON or equal, 5-year warranty, 5.5 pounds	3	Each								
Occluder, Eye – Unbreakable plastic, 6 per package	3	Package								
Ointment, Triple Antibiotic, foil pack, 144's	25	Box								
Ophthalmoscope/Otoscope, 2.5 volt Halogen light source, AA or AAA batteries, includes reusable specula and disposable specula in case	3	Each								
Oximeter, Pulse, Nonin Onyx or equal, fits fingers .3" to 1", LED display, saturation rates 0-100%, 18-300 pulses per minute	3	Each								
Oximeter case, Nonin Onyx or equal, yellow	3	Each								
Pack, Fanny, Pick Enterprises pickpp001 or equal	3	Each								
Pack, Hot/Cold – 4" X 6", reusable gel compress, non-toxic and latex-free. May be microwaved for heat therapy, frozen for cold therapy. Conforms to shape of injured site, remains flexible when activated	13	Each								
Pads, Eye – Oval, 12 per box	3	Box								
Pads, gauze, sterile, 3" X 3", 100 per box	37	Box								
Pads, heating, deluxe, three fixed heats, dry	6	Each								
Pads, Sterile, Telfa, non-adherent, Curity® or equal, 2" X 3", 10 per box	37	Box								
Petroleum jelly, 3.25-ounce	32	Each	\$0.91	\$29.12	ViJon (3.75 ounces)	43047				
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, adult, 1600 ml	3	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, child, 500 ml	3	Each								
Robi Comb, LiceGuard	3	Each								
Saline Solution for Eyes, 12-ounce	37	Each								
Scale, Health-O-Meter® only, includes height rod and casters, accurate ¼-pound units to 350 pounds, non-slip vinyl platform	3	Each								
Scissors, bandage, Lister or equal, 5½", stainless steel	3	Each								
Screeners, Vision, Insta-Line™ Quantum, Complete - MacGill #91500 or equal	3	Each								
Shampoo, Rid Lice, Pediculicide or equal, with comb, 4-ounce bottle	21	Bottle								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS			School Health Corp.				School Nurse Supply, Inc.			
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Sheets, bed, cotton, white, 72" X 90"	8	Each								
Sling, arm, adult Large, 15" X 9", disposable, muslin, envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult medium, 12½" X 7½", disposable, muslin envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult small, 10" X 6", disposable, muslin, envelope-type, with adjustable slide-type buckle	8	Each								
Sling, arm, child, 8" X 5", envelope-type, velcro closure, with adjustable slide-type buckle	13	Each								
Soap, Liquid, Dial® or equal, gallon refill	37	Gallon								
Soap Pump, Dial® or equal, 7.5-ounce	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, child, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, large adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, adult, 3½" X 18"	8	Each	\$0.99	\$7.92	Morris Med	20049				
Splints, arm, reusable, child, 3½" X 9"	8	Each								
Splints, finger, 2" X 4¼", Sam Splint or equal	8	Each								
Splints, Plastalume® or equal, nine sizes, three of each size, 13 of most frequently used, 40 per box	8	Box								
Spray, burn, 2-ounce pump	12	Each								
Station, eyewash safety, with reusable 32-ounce plastic bottle, 17½"X15"	4	Each								
Steri-Strips, ¼" X 3", 150 per box, 3M or equal	18	Box								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, adult	3	Each								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, pediatric	3	Each								
Sticks, pediculosis screening, 6", 100 per box	23	Box								
Suction unit, DeVilbiss AE-7200 or equal, with carrying case, runs on AC power or battery, 80-550mmHg vacuum and 27 lpm flow	3	Each								
Tablets, glucose, 50 per box	12	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS			School Health Corp.				School Nurse Supply, Inc.			
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Tampons, 40 per package	45	Package								
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 1 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box								
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 2 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box								
Tape, surgical, hypoallergenic, latex-free, ½ inch X 5 yards, 24 rolls per box	35	Box								
Test, Color Discrimination, Waggoner HRR Color Vision Test (School Health Y11-279 or equal)	3	Each								
Thermometer, electric, with probe covers, Welch Allyn SureTemp or equal	3	Each					\$209.00	\$627.00	Welch Allyn Sure Temp (with 1000 probe covers)	12499
Thermometer, single use, 3M Tempa-DOT or equal, 100 per box	25	Box								
Towelettes, cleansing, must meet OSHA standard for use as an "antiseptic" towelette, 50 per box	37	Box								
Towels, bath, terry cloth, 22" X 44", white	10	Each								
Tray, clean-up, Clini-Trol Master Tray or equal. Contains 1 Citri-Zorb, 1 red biohazard bag, 2 latex gloves, 1 Scoop and Scraper, 1 Chloro-Sol Bleach Packet	3	Each								
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, diagonal	3	Each								
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, pointed	3	Each								
Valve, one-way replacement, Laerdal la820400 or equal	4	Each								
Video - "Bloodborne Pathogens"/Preview Tape?	3	Each					\$39.50	\$118.50	AS	89042
Video - "Head Lice to Dead Lice"	1	Each								
Wash, hand, antiseptic/antimicrobial, Hibiclens®, gallon	13	Gallon								
Wax, orthodontic	20	Each								
Wheelchair with swing-away detachable, elevating leg rest, padded calf pads, 16" wide seat, 24" rear tire, molded footplates, armrests, and 8" front casters. Black leatherette or tough embossed upholstery. Weight capacity 250 pounds. Seat measures 16"D X 18"W	1	Each								
Wipes, audio, 4" X 6½", 36 per canister	33	Canister								
Wipes, baby, alcohol-free, unscented, in a pop-up container, 224 per tub	33	Tub	\$6.69	\$220.77	SH	49200				
Wrap, Coban™ or equal, self-adhesive, 3 inches X 5 yards	17	Roll								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS		School Health Corp.				School Nurse Supply, Inc.				
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Catalog Discount, All Other Items			12%				5%			
Special Instructions			Always reference School Health Bid #1819280.				List Bid #11-028 on all Pos			
EPCNT			Yes				Yes			
Minimum Order			None				None			
Freight			None				Free on all orders over \$50			

** = Awarded to two vendors; either vendor may be used when purchasing the Welch Allyn Sure Temp electric thermometer.

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Vonco Medical, Rehab and Fitness				William V. MacGill & Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Acetaminophen, 500 mg.	12	Bottle								
Alcohol, Isopropyl, 16-ounce bottle	34	Bottle								
Alcohol Prep Pads, 200 per box, 2"X1 1/4"	35	Box								
AsthmaPak Personal Care Kit or equal. Contains Personal Best® Peak Flow Meter with daily record chart, OptiHaler® Clear MDI drug delivery system, as well as self help booklet and video	3	Kit								
Audiometer, AC and Battery Operated (9V Battery Included) – Steady and pulsed tones, latex-free, 5-year warranty, battery life indicator, tone and response indicators. Ambco Pure Tone Model #650AB (AC/B) only	3	Each								
Bag, emergency professional, 9"H X 20"W X 13"L, Watts or equal	3	Each								
Balls, Cotton – 500 per package	34	Package								
Bandage, adhesive, non-latex, flexible fabric, sterile cushioned pad, 2" X 4 1/2", 50 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, butterfly closure, 1 1/4" X 3/8", 100 per box	34	Box								
Bandage, elastic, Flexicon, 1 inch X 4.1 yards, 24 per package	14	Package								
Bandage, rubber elastic, 3 inches X 5 yards	16	Roll								
Basin, emesis, polypropylene, 10" long	6	Each								
Blankets, thermal, 100% acrylic, 66" X 90", fully washable, fits twin or double bed. Beige	8	Each								
Book – <u>ABCs of Asthma</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Care of Students with Asthma in Schools</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Clinical Companion for Wong's Essentials of Pediatric Nursing</u>	8	Each					\$23.50	\$188.00	978032305354 9	29807
Book – <u>Color Atlas of Dermatology</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Current Year Nursing Drug Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>-Current Year PDR® Nurse's Handbook</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Manual of School Health</u>	1	Each								
Book – <u>Medical Dictionary</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>Pocket Guide to Pediatric Assessment</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse from the Black Lagoon</u>	1	Each								
Book - <u>School Nurse Source Book of Health Plans</u>	1	Each					\$142.00	\$142.00	0962481467	23753
Book – <u>Spanish for the School Nurse's Office</u>	1	Each					\$15.00	\$15.00	0932825028	298918
Book - <u>Taking Food Allergies to School</u>	1	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Vonco Medical, Rehab and Fitness				William V. MacGill & Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Cabinet, first aid, wall-mounted, 12"W X 18"H X 4"D. Filled with first aid products, Moore Medical 57809 or equal	1	Each								
Cabinet, narcotics, Homak or equal, double door protection, two adjustable steel shelves. Autumn White, 24"W X 10"D X 30"H. School Health item #H24-124 or equal	1	Each								
Can, waste, step-on, steel, 6-gallon red biohazard waste can. Meets OSHA bloodborne pathogen standards for safe disposal/containment of infectious waste	3	Each								
Case, contact lens, two cases per package	3	Package								
Chart, Letter, Good-Lite LD, 10-foot only, 9" X 14" acuity cards	3	Each					\$12.00	\$36.00	Good-Lite	7503
Chart, Symbol, for Good-Lite Only, three flash cards and control panel key	3	Each					\$21.00	\$63.00	(10-foot)	2524
Chest, ice, seven-quart	3	Each								
Clippers, fingernail, 2¼"	3	Each								
Container, Biohazard - Safety handle, "see-thru" lid, 150-180 syringes, 1-gallon capacity, Pro-Tec or equal	3	Each								
Containers, tooth, sturdy plastic, used to store a pulled tooth. _____ per package	8	Package								
Cotton Roll Dispenser, Crosstex or equal, holds approximately 50 rolls, 4" X 3½" X 2"	3	Each								
Cotton Rolls, Crosstex or equal, non-sterile, 1½", 2000 per box	13	Box					\$15.50	\$201.50	Crosstex	919121
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest and drawers with aluminum pulls, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Couch, recovery, with 12-position headrest, natural hardwood legs, 72"L X 27"W X 25"H. Provide list of colors. Biltmore or equal	1	Each								
Counter, pill	3	Each								
Cream, Benadryl, 1-ounce tube	13	Each								
Cream, first aide, 1½ ounce	21	Each								
Cream, Nivea, 8-ounce original formula	21	Each								
Crusher, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, pill	3	Each								
Cutter, ring	3	Each								
Depressors, tongue, junior, 500 per box	25	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Vonco Medical, Rehab and Fitness				William V. MacGill & Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Detector, middle ear fluid, including verification tube and disposable probe tips. EarCheck® Monitor or equal	3	Each					\$51.00	\$153.00	EarCheck2 (does not use probe tips)	28001
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, 24-ounce trigger spray	34	Each								
Disinfectant, Envirocide only, gallon refill	25	Gallon								
Dispenser, alcohol, spill-proof, 8-ounce dispensing unit	3	Each								
Dispenser, pump, for gallon container of Hibiclens® antiseptic/antimicrobial hand wash	3	Each								
Envelopes, pill, 3½" X 2¼", 1000 per box	25	Box								
Floss, dental, waxed, 100 yards	13	Each								
Forceps, splinter, 3.5", stainless steel	3	Each								
Forceps, tissue, 1X2 teeth, 5.5", stainless steel	3	Each					\$0.90	\$2.70	MacGill	6400
Gauze, rolls, 2", sterile bandage, 2" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gauze, rolls, 4", sterile bandage, 4" X 75", 12 per package	25	Package								
Gel, antibacterial, 8-ounce pump, Purell or equal	34	Each								
Gel, Avagard D, 3 oz.	3	Each								
Hammer, percussion, 7½", solid chrome/steel handle, solid rubber head	1	Each								
Hydrogen Peroxide, 3% solution, 16-ounce	37	Each								
Ibuprophen, 200 mg., 500 per bottle	37	Bottle								
Inhalants, Ammonia, 10 per box	37	Box								
Jars, glass, sundry, 5-jar set, stainless steel covers, labeled: Gauze, Cotton, Applicators, Bandages and Tongue Depressors	1	Set								
Kit, eyeglass repair	3	Kit								
Kit, sewing, contains minimum of three needles, various thread colors, small scissors, thimble, threader	3	Kit					\$2.00	\$6.00	MacGill	86710
Lancets, E-Z Ject™ or equal, 200 per box	13	Box								
Lotion, Antiseptic - Avagard D, 16-ounce bottle	25	Each								
Manual – School Emergency Manual	3	Each					\$30.00	\$90.00	Disaster Preparedness Guidelines	298703
Mask, Pocket, Laerdal™ or equal, with one-way valve, includes oxygen inlet and head strap	1	Each								
Meter, Glucose – With user guide and case	3	Each								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Vonco Medical, Rehab and Fitness				William V. MacGill & Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Strips, Testing - For use with above glucose meter, 100 per box	3	Box								
Meter, Peak Flow, Personal Best (SH Y61-100) or equal	3	Each								
Napkins, feminine, 24 per package	13	Package								
Nebulizer System, COMP-Air™ Compressor by OMRON or equal, 5-year warranty, 5.5 pounds	3	Each								
Occluder, Eye – Unbreakable plastic, 6 per package	3	Package					\$12.00	\$36.00	Good-Lite	650
Ointment, Triple Antibiotic, foil pack, 144's	25	Box								
Ophthalmoscope/Otoscope, 2.5 volt Halogen light source, AA or AAA batteries, includes reusable specula and disposable specula in case	3	Each	\$134.95	\$404.85	ADC	5210				
Oximeter, Pulse, Nonin Onyx or equal, fits fingers .3" to 1", LED display, saturation rates 0-100%, 18-300 pulses per minute	3	Each								
Oximeter case, Nonin Onyx or equal, yellow	3	Each								
Pack, Fanny, Pick Enterprises pickpp001 or equal	3	Each					\$4.80	\$14.40	MacGill	41508
Pack, Hot/Cold – 4" X 6", reusable gel compress, non-toxic and latex-free. May be microwaved for heat therapy, frozen for cold therapy. Conforms to shape of injured site, remains flexible when activated	13	Each								
Pads, Eye – Oval, 12 per box	3	Box					\$0.99	\$2.97	MacGill	9690
Pads, gauze, sterile, 3" X 3", 100 per box	37	Box								
Pads, heating, deluxe, three fixed heats, dry	6	Each								
Pads, Sterile, Telfa, non-adherent, Curity® or equal, 2" X 3", 10 per box	37	Box								
Petroleum jelly, 3.25-ounce	32	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, adult, 1600 ml	3	Each								
Resuscitator, Laerdal™ or equal, snap-on coupling, textured surface, child, 500 ml	3	Each								
Robi Comb, LiceGuard	3	Each								
Saline Solution for Eyes, 12-ounce	37	Each								
Scale, Health-O-Meter® only, includes height rod and casters, accurate ¼-pound units to 350 pounds, non-slip vinyl platform	3	Each								
Scissors, bandage, Lister or equal, 5½", stainless steel	3	Each								
Screener, Vision, Insta-Line™ Quantum, Complete - MacGill #91500 or equal	3	Each					\$1,245.00	\$3,735.00	Good-Lite	91500
Shampoo, Rid Lice, Pediculicide or equal, with comb, 4-ounce bottle	21	Bottle								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Vonco Medical, Rehab and Fitness				William V. MacGill & Co.			
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Sheets, bed, cotton, white, 72" X 90"	8	Each								
Sling, arm, adult Large, 15" X 9", disposable, muslin, envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult medium, 12½" X 7½", disposable, muslin envelope-type with adjustable slide-type buckle	6	Each								
Sling, arm, adult small, 10" X 6", disposable, muslin, envelope-type, with adjustable slide-type buckle	8	Each								
Sling, arm, child, 8" X 5", envelope-type, velcro closure, with adjustable slide-type buckle	13	Each								
Soap, Liquid, Dial® or equal, gallon refill	37	Gallon								
Soap Pump, Dial® or equal, 7.5-ounce	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, child, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Sphygmomanometer unit, large adult, includes calibrated nylon cuff, air release valve, gauge with lifetime calibration warranty and case	3	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, adult, 3½" X 18"	8	Each								
Splints, arm, reusable, child, 3½" X 9"	8	Each								
Splints, finger, 2" X 4¼", Sam Splint or equal	8	Each								
Splints, Plastalume® or equal, nine sizes, three of each size, 13 of most frequently used, 40 per box	8	Box								
Spray, burn, 2-ounce pump	12	Each								
Station, eyewash safety, with reusable 32-ounce plastic bottle, 17½"X15"	4	Each								
Steri-Strips, ¼" X 3", 150 per box, 3M or equal	18	Box								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, adult	3	Each								
Stethoscope, dual head, lightweight, 3M Littman™ or equal, 28" tubing, pediatric	3	Each								
Sticks, pediculosis screening, 6", 100 per box	23	Box								
Suction unit, DeVilbiss AE-7200 or equal, with carrying case, runs on AC power or battery, 80-550mmHg vacuum and 27 lpm flow	3	Each					\$240.00	\$720.00	Devilbiss	955
Tablets, glucose, 50 per box	12	Box								

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS	QTY	Unit	Vonco Medical, Rehab and Fitness				William V. MacGill & Co.				
			Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	
Tampons, 40 per package	45	Package									
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 1 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box									
Tape, paper, very porous, hypoallergenic, 2 inch X 10 yards, 12 rolls per box	35	Box									
Tape, surgical, hypoallergenic, latex-free, ½ inch X 5 yards, 24 rolls per box	35	Box									
Test, Color Discrimination, Waggoner HRR Color Vision Test (School Health Y11-279 or equal	3	Each					\$121.50	\$364.50	Waggoner		734
Thermometer, electric, with probe covers, Welch Allyn SureTemp or equal	3	Each					\$209.00	\$627.00	Welch Allyn (includes 1000 free probe covers)		25001
Thermometer, single use, 3M Tempa-DOT or equal, 100 per box	25	Box									
Towelettes, cleansing, must meet OSHA standard for use as an "antiseptic" towelette, 50 per box	37	Box									
Towels, bath, terry cloth, 22" X 44", white	10	Each					\$1.79	\$17.90	MacGill (20" X 40")		7010
Tray, clean-up, Clini-Trol Master Tray or equal. Contains 1 Citri-Zorb, 1 red biohazard bag, 2 latex gloves, 1 Scoop and Scraper, 1 Chloro-Sol Bleach Packet	3	Each									
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, diagonal	3	Each									
Tweezers, La Cross® or equal, pointed	3	Each									
Valve, one-way replacement, Laerdal la820400 or equal	4	Each									
Video - "Bloodborne Pathogens"/Preview Tape?	3	Each									
Video - "Head Lice to Dead Lice"	1	Each					\$28.00	\$28.00	DVD		92205
Wash, hand, antiseptic/antimicrobial, Hibiclens®, gallon	13	Gallon									
Wax, orthodontic	20	Each									
Wheelchair with swing-away detachable, elevating leg rest, padded calf pads, 16" wide seat, 24" rear tire, molded footplates, armrests, and 8" front casters. Black leatherette or tough embossed upholstery. Weight capacity 250 pounds. Seat measures 16"D X 18"W	1	Each									
Wipes, audio, 4" X 6½", 36 per canister	33	Canister					\$4.05	\$133.65	Audio Wipes (5" X 5")		13011
Wipes, baby, alcohol-free, unscented, in a pop-up container, 224 per tub	33	Tub									
Wrap, Coban™ or equal, self-adhesive, 3 inches X 5 yards	17	Roll									

**Bid # 11-028
Clinic Supplies and Equipment**

VENDORS		Vonco Medical, Rehab and Fitness				William V. MacGill & Co.				
	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number	Unit Price	Extended Price	Brand	Catalog Number
Catalog Discount, All Other Items			Call for Discount				7%, 5% on furniture and equipment			
Special Instructions							Refer to "QT19466" on all Pos			
EPCNT			Yes				Yes			
Minimum Order			None				None			
Freight			Added to unit price				Applies to furniture items			

** = Awarded to two vendors; either vendor may be used when purchasing the Welch Allyn Sure Temp electric thermometer.